

No. 11-10504

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

—  
—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

**JARED LEE LOUGHNER,**

Defendant-Appellant.

—  
—

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Arizona  
Honorable Larry Alan Burns, District Judge

—  
—

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

—  
—

JUDY CLARKE  
MARK FLEMING  
REUBEN CAMPER CAHN  
ELLIS M. JOHNSTON, III.  
JANET C. TUNG

Attorneys for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page No.</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
A. District court jurisdiction .....	1
B. Appellate Jurisdiction .....	2
C. Bail Status .....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
A. Forcible Medication .....	5
B. Commitment for Restoration to Competency	
Under 18 U.S.C. § 4241(d)(2) .....	7
1. Evidence concerning restorability .....	8
2. The district court’s decision to order commitment .....	12
3. The district court’s <i>post hoc</i> order on October 3, 2011 .....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	16
<b>I. THE PRISON’S ACTIONS VIOLATED DUE PROCESS WHEN IT FORCIBLY MEDICATED MR. LOUGHNER WITHOUT A JUDICIAL DETERMINATION THAT ANTIPSYCHOTIC MEDICATIONS ARE MEDICALLY APPROPRIATE AND ESSENTIAL TO SAFETY ...</b>	<b>10</b>
A. The Staff Representative Failed to Provide any Representation. ...	19
B. The Decisionmaker Applied the Wrong Standard. ....	20
C. The Prison’s Failures Resulted in Error .....	.23
<b>II. FAILURE TO DETERMINE A SPECIFIC TREATMENT PLAN DENIED MR. LOUGHNER DUE PROCESS .....</b>	<b>25</b>
A. The Prison’s September 15 Involuntary Medication Order Failed the Requirement That “Medical Appropriateness” Be Determined by Reference to a Proposed Treatment Plan Stated with Specificity as to Drug Identity and Maximum Dosages .....	26

B.	The District Court’s Commitment Order Likewise Violated the Medical Specificity Requirement by Failing to Consider Any Particularized Future Course of Treatment .....	30
1.	The District Court’s Commitment Order Was Tantamount to an Order Authorizing Involuntary Medication for Competency Restoration. ....	31
2.	No reliable prediction of “substantial probability” of restoration can be made without actual knowledge of the proposed course of treatment over the term of commitment. ....	34
3.	The Court Failed to Establish a Proposed Treatment Plan and Its Post Hoc Claims Did Not Cure this Error. ....	35
<b>III.</b>	<b>A COURT MAY NOT COMMIT A DEFENDANT FOR RESTORATION OF COMPETENCY WITHOUT FULL AND FAIR CONSIDERATION ON A MEDICALLY INFORMED RECORD WHETHER FORCED MEDICATION IS SUBSTANTIALLY UNLIKELY TO RENDER A TRIAL UNFAIR .....</b>	<b>39</b>
A.	When Forced Medication Is the Means Employed to Seek Restoration of Competency, Due Process and § 4241 Require the Court to Engage in a Predictive Analysis of Whether Side Effects Are Substantially Unlikely to Render a Trial Unfair Before a Defendant Can Be Committed for Restoration. ....	40
B.	The District Court’s Ruling Violated 4241(d)(2) .....	43
<b>IV.</b>	<b>THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING OF “SUBSTANTIAL PROBABILITY” OF RESTORATION WAS ERRONEOUS .....</b>	<b>49</b>
A.	The Evidence Was Insufficient to Support a Finding of Substantial Probability of Restoration .....	49
1.	The District Court’s Reasoning Was Clearly Flawed. ....	50
2.	The Court Relied on Expert Opinion that was Unsupported by any Data and Was Impermissibly Based on Generalities .....	53.
B.	The District Court Erred in Equating Functional Competency with Trial Competency .....	56
	CONCLUSION .....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

	<b><u>Page No.</u></b>
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	54
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972) .....	3, 41
<i>Odle v. Woodford</i> , 238 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	42
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992) .....	passim
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 143 (2003) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 404 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Godinez-Ortiz</i> , 563 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	2
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Vasquez</i> , 513 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	2, 25, 27, 28, 33
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	48
<i>United States v. Miqbel</i> , 444 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	48
<i>United States v. Ruiz-Gaxiola</i> , 623 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	49, 50, 52, 55
<i>United States v. Weston</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	50
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 356 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	26, 27, 30, 33, 34, 35
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980) .....	3, 41
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990) .....	22, 25, 33

## FEDERAL STATUTES

	<u>Page No.</u>
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 4241(d)(2) .....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 4246 .....	57
28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1294(1) .....	2
28 C.F.R. § 549.43 .....	6
28 C.F.R. § 549.46 .....	3

## FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b) .....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7) .....	52
Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	54
